

GB	CE	0197	INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
-----------	-----------	-------------	-----------------------------

Quadrant Anterior Shine

Quadrant Anterior Shine is a light-curing, fluoride releasing radiopaque micro hybrid, Bariumglass composite for the anterior teeth. Due to the ideal particle size of the glass filler it is polishable to a very high gloss; together with a universal bonding system (such as Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond or Quadrant Uni-1-Bond) it is indicated for high-quality aesthetic dentistry.

Composition
Quadrant Anterior Shine has a filler percentage of 63% by volume and 74% by weight. It contains:

- Bis-GMA
- acrylates
- acrylates
- organic fillers
- organische vulstof
- inorganical filler

Indications

Restorations of class III, IV and V cavities, e.g.:

- reshaping
- shade correction
- direct veneer
- closing of diastema
- correction of development abnormalities (e.g. enamel dysplasia)

Interactions with other materials

Do not use in combination with eugenol containing restoratives, as these impair the polymerization.

Use of Quadrant Capsules

Place the capsule into the barrel of the Q-Gun. Remove cap from capsule. Syringe by squeezing the handle with a slow, steady pressure. Do not force. If capsule blocks, remove and replace with a new unit. Syringe by placing the tip at the bottom of the restoration, and fill from the bottom up. After use, remove the capsule and dispose of properly. The Q-Gun may be cleaned and sterilized by autoclave or dry-heat at temperatures not exceeding 140°C, or soak in an approved disinfectant solution.

Clinical procedure

1. Prepare the cavity according to the general directions for composite restorations. Clean and dry the cavity. The use of rubberdam is recommended. When restoring exposed root surfaces, a preparation may not be necessary.
2. Apply Quadrant Uni-1-Bond or an other universal bonding system as desired following the instructions for use for that product. Oxygen inhibited layer should remain intact.
3. Apply Anterior Shine in layers of 2 mm max. onto the cavity walls. Intensely discoloured teeth may require a block-out with an opaquer.
4. Cure Anterior Shine in layers of max. 2 mm with an appropriate curing light; the curing time is indicated below. During polymerisation, an oxygen inhibited layer develops on the surface. Do not touch or remove this layer, as it is essential for the chemical bond of the next Anterior Shine layer.
5. Quadrant Anterior Shine can be finished and polished with fine diamonds, flexible discs and silicon polishes.

To prevent premature setting of Quadrant Anterior Shine in cases that take more time, the operating light may be dimmed or turned away.

Shade	Polymerisation time per 2 mm (s)
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, Dark Shade, B2, B3, C2, C4, D3, OA2, OA3.5, I, Bleach	40

Safety Advice

Quadrant Anterior Shine contains monomers capable of polymerisation (e.g. multi-functional methacrylic acid ester), which may cause irritations in particularly sensitive individuals. If signs of such irritations appear or if allergies to methacrylate-based resins are known to exist, the product should not be used. Avoid skin contact. In the event of contact with the eyes or extended contact with oral mucous membranes, the affected area should be thoroughly rinsed with water. In case of contact with the eyes consult a doctor.

Storage advice

Do not store at temperatures higher than 25°C (77°F). Do not use this material beyond its expiry date. Avoid direct sun exposure. Close containers firmly after use and keep out of reach of children.

Made by Cavex Holland BV
For dental use only.

NL	CE	0197	GEbruikSAANWIJZING
-----------	-----------	-------------	---------------------------

Quadrant Anterior Shine

Quadrant Anterior Shine is een lichthardende, fluoride-afgevende, radiopaque micro-hybride, Bariumglas composiet voor het front. Op basis van de partikelgrootte en de glasvulstof is het hoogglans polijstbaar en samen met een universeel bonding systeem (zoals Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond of Quadrant Uni-1-Bond) geschikt voor hoogwaardige esthetische restauraties.

Samenstelling
Quadrant Anterior Shine heeft een vulpercentage van 63% vol en 74% gew. en bevat:

- Bis-GMA
- acrylates
- organische vulstof
- anorganische vulstof

Indicaties

Restauraties klasse III, IV, V, b.v.:

- vormcorrecties
- kleurcorrecties
- directe veneers
- sluiten van diastemen
- correcties bij ontwikkelingsstoornissen (b.v. glazuurdysplasie)

Interacties met andere middelen

Niet gebruiken in combinatie met eugenolhoudende preparaten daar eugenol de uitharding verhindert.

Gebruik Quadrant Capsules

Plaats de capsule in het metaalen gedeelte van de Q-Gun. Verwijder het dopje van de capsule. Spuit door langzaam en met constante druk in de greep te knijpen. Niet forceren. Indien de capsule blokkeert deze vervangen door een andere. Plaats de uitstroomopening van de capsule op de bodem van de caviteit en vul van de bodem naar buiten. Na gebruik de capsule verwijderen en weggoeien. De Q-Gun kan gereinigd worden en vervolgens gesteriliseerd in een drogehittesterilisator of autoclaaf tot 140°C.

Gebruik

1. Preparatie volgens de algemeen geldende regels voor composiesterauraties, aansluitend de caviteit reinigen en drogen. Het gebruik van kofferdam wordt geadviseerd. Blootliggende tandhalzen behoeven in het algemeen geen preparatie.
2. Gebruik Quadrant Uni-1-Bond of een ander universeel bonding systeem naar keuze volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing van dat product. Zuurstofgeremde laag aan oppervlak intact laten.
3. Quadrant Anterior Shine in dunne lagen (max. 2 mm) in de caviteit tegen de wanden appliceren. Bij sterke verkleuring kan voorafgaand een opaker worden gebruikt.
4. Quadrant Anterior Shine volgens onderstaand schema met een beproefd lichtapparaat belichten in lagen van max. 2 mm. Aan het oppervlak vormt zich een zuurstofgeremde laag welke niet mag worden aangeraakt of verwijderd. Deze dient voor de hechting aan de volgende laag composiet.
5. Quadrant Anterior Shine kan direct na uitharden worden afgewerkt en tot hoogglans worden gepolijst met fijne diamantboren, flexibele schijfjes en siliconen points.

Wanneer manipulatie van Quadrant Anterior Shine wat meer tijd kost, bijvoorbeeld bij een grote restauratie, verdient het aanbeveling de operatie-lamp wat verder weg te plaatsen, of iets te dimmen om voortijdige polymerisatie te voorkomen.

Kleur	Polymerisatietijd per 2 mm (s)
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, Dark Shade, B2, B3, C2, C4, D3, OA2, OA3.5, I, Bleach	40

Veiligheid

Quadrant Anterior Shine bevat polymeriseerbare monomeren (b.v. meerfunctionele (meth)acrylzuuresters) welke bij overgevoelige personen irritaties kunnen veroorzaken. Bij eventuele irritaties of bij bekende allergieën op basis van methacrylaat dient het product niet te worden toegepast. Huid- en oogcontact vermijden. Bij oogcontact direct met veel water spoelen en een arts consulteren.

Bewaren

Onder 25°C bewaren. Na afloop van de houdbaarheidsdatum niet meer gebruiken. Direct zonlicht vermijden. Verpakking na gebruik steeds goed afsluiten en buiten bereik van kinderen houden.

Vervaardigd door Cavex Holland BV
Uitsluitend voor tandheelkundige doeleinden bestemd.

F	CE	0197	MODE D'EMPLOI
----------	-----------	-------------	----------------------

Quadrant Anterior Shine

Le Quadrant Anterior Shine est un composite micro hybride, Bariumglass photopolymérisable, libérant des fluorures, radio-opaque, pour la région antérieure.

De par la taille des particules et les charges de verre il est polissable au brillant et il convient, en combinaison avec un système de bonding universel (tel que le Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond ou Quadrant Uni-1-Bond), aux restaurations esthétiques de grande qualité.

Composition
Le Quadrant Anterior Shine a un pourcentage de charges de 63% en volume et de 74% en poids et contient:

- du Bis-GMA
- des acrylates
- des charges organiques
- des charges inorganiques

Indications

Restaurations de classes III, IV, V, p.ex.:

- corrections de formes
- corrections de teinte
- facettes directes
- fermeture de diastèmes
- corrections de troubles de développement (p.ex. dysplasie de l'émail)

Interactions avec d'autres produits

Ne pas utiliser en combinaison avec des préparations contenant de l'eugénol car l'eugénol empêche la polymérisation.

Emploi des Quadrant Capsules

Placez la capsule dans la partie métallique du Q-Gun. Enlevez le capuchon de la capsule. Injectez le composite en serrant la poignée lentement et avec une pression constante. Ne pas forcer. En cas de blocage de la capsule, la remplacer par une autre. Mettez l'ouverture de la capsule au niveau du fond de la cavité et remplissez la avec de la base en haut. Jetez la capsule après emploi. Le Q-Gun peut être nettoyé et ensuite stérilisé dans un stérilisateur à air chaud ou autoclave jusqu'à 140°C.

Utilisation

1. Préparation selon les règles générales valables pour les restaurations composite, nettoyer et sécher la cavité. L'utilisation de la digue est à recommander. En général, les collets exposés ne nécessitent pas de préparation.
2. Utiliser le Quadrant Uni-1-Bond ou un autre système de bonding universel au choix en suivant le mode d'emploi de ce produit. Laisser la couche superficielle à inhibition d'oxygène intacte.
3. Quadrant Anterior Shine en fines couches (max. 2 mm) dans la cavité contre les parois. Dans les cas de fortes colorations, on peut employer au préalable un opacifiant.
4. Exposer le Quadrant Anterior Shine à la lumière en couches de maximum lichtapparaat belichten in lagen van max. 2 mm. Aan het oppervlak bildet sich eine Inhibitionsschicht, die nicht berührt oder entfernt werden darf.
5. Quadrant Anterior Shine kann direkt nach dem Härten fertig bearbeitet und mit feinen Diamantbohrern, flexiblen Scheiben und Silikonpolierer hochglanzpoliert werden.

Lorsque la manipulation du Quadrant Anterior Shine demande un peu plus de temps, par exemple pour une grande restauration, il est conseillé d'éloigner quelque peu le scialytique ou de diminuer un peu son intensité lumineuse pour éviter une polymérisation prématurée.

Teinte	Temps de polymérisation par 2 mm (sec.)
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, Dark Shade, B2, B3, C2, C4, D3, OA2, OA3.5, I, Bleach	40

Sécurité

Quadrant Anterior Shine contient des monomères polymérisables (p.ex. des esters multi-fonctionnels d'acide (méth)acrylique) qui peuvent occasionner des irritations chez des personnes hypersensibles. Lors d'irritations éventuelles ou en cas d'allergies connues aux méthacrylates, il ne faut pas utiliser le produit. Éviter le contact avec la peau et avec les yeux. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement abondamment à l'eau et consulter un médecin.

Conservation

A conserver au-dessous de 25°C. Ne plus utiliser après la date de péremption. Éviter l'exposition directe à la lumière du soleil. Toujours bien refermer l'emballage après l'utilisation et garder hors de portée des enfants.

Fabriqué par Cavex Holland BV
Ausschließlich für zahnärztliche Zwecke.

D	CE	0197	GEBRAUCHSINFORMATION
----------	-----------	-------------	-----------------------------

Quadrant Anterior Shine

Quadrant Anterior Shine ist ein lichthärtendes, fluorid-abgebendes, radio-pakes Mikro Hybrid, Bariumglas-Composite für die Frontzähne. Aufgrund der Partikelgröße und des Glasfüllstoffs ist es hochglanzpolierbar und zusammen mit einem universellen Bonding-System (wie Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond oder Quadrant Uni-1-Bond) für hochwertigste ästhetische Restaurierungen geeignet.

Zusammensetzung
Quadrant Anterior Shine hat einen Füllprozentsatz von 63% Vol. und 74 % Gew. und enthält:

- Bis-GMA
- acryliats
- organische Füllstoffe
- anorganische Füllstoffe

Indikationen

Restaurierungen der Klasse III, IV, V, z.B.:

- Formkorrekturen
- Farbkorrigierung
- Direkte Veneers (Verschönerungen / Verkleidungen)
- Schließen von Diastemata
- Korrekturen bei Entwicklungsstörungen (z.B. Schmelzdysplasie)

Wechselwirkungen mit anderen Mitteln

Nicht in Kombination mit eugenolhaltigen Präparaten anwenden, weil Eugenol die Härtung verhindert.

Benutzung des Quadrant Kapseln

Die Kapsel im Metallteil der Q-Gun anbringen. Den Verschluss der Kapsel entfernen. Durch langsames und gleichmäßiges Drücken des Griffs spritzen. Nicht zu stark drücken. Wenn die Kapsel verstopft ist, diese gegen eine andere austauschen. Die Ausströmöffnung der Kapsel am Boden der Kavität anbringen und vom Boden aus nach außen hin füllen. Nach Verwendung die Kapsel entfernen und entsorgen. Die Q-Gun kann gereinigt und danach in einem trockenen Hitzesterilisator oder Autoklav auf 140°C sterilisiert werden.

Gebrauch

1. Präparierung gemäß den allgemein geltenden Regeln für Composite-Restaurierungen, anschließend Kavität reinigen und trocknen. Die Verwendung von Kofferdam wird empfohlen. Bloßliegende Zahnhälse benötigen im allgemeinen keine Präparierung.
2. Benutzen Sie Quadrant Uni-1-Bond oder ein anderes universelles Bonding-System nach Wahl gemäß der Gebrauchsinformation für das betreffende Produkt. Inhibitionsschicht an der Oberfläche intakt lassen.
3. Quadrant Anterior Shine in dünnen Schichten (max. 2 mm) in der Kavität an den Wänden auftragen. Bei starker Verfärbung kann vorher eine opake Farbe benutzt werden.
4. Irradiiere Quadrant Anterior Shine gemäß dem Schema unten in Schichten von max. 2 mm mit einem erprobten Lichtgerät belichten. An der Oberfläche bildet sich eine Inhibitionsschicht, die nicht berührt oder entfernt werden darf.
5. Quadrant Anterior Shine kann direkt nach dem Härten fertig bearbeitet und mit feinen Diamantbohrern, flexiblen Scheiben und Silikonpolierer hochglanzpoliert werden.

Wenn die Verarbeitung von Quadrant Anterior Shine etwas mehr Zeit fordert, z.B. bei einer großen Restauration, ist anzuraten, die Operationslampe etwas weiter entfernt aufzustellen oder etwas zu dimmen, damit es nicht zu einer verfrühten Polymerisation kommt.

Farbe	Polymerisationszeit pro 2 mm (s)
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, Dark Shade, B2, B3, C2, C4, D3, OA2, OA3.5, I, Bleach	40

Sicherheitshinweise

Quadrant Anterior Shine enthält polymerisierbare Monomere (z.B. mehrfunktionelle (Meth)Akrlylsäureester), die bei überempfindlichen Personen Reizungen verursachen können. Bei eventuellen Reizungen oder bei bekannten Allergien auf Methakrylat darf das Produkt nicht angewendet werden. Haut- und Augenkontakt vermeiden. Bei Augenkontakt direkt mit viel Wasser spülen und einen Arzt hinzuziehen.

Aufbewahrung

Unter 25°C aufbewahren. Nach dem Mindesthaltbarkeitsdatum nicht mehr verwenden. Direkte Sonneneinstrahlung vermeiden. Verpackung nach Gebrauch immer gut verschließen und nicht in der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

Hergestellt von Cavex Holland BV
Ausschließlich für zahnärztliche Zwecke.

I	CE	0197	ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
----------	-----------	-------------	-----------------------------

Quadrant Anterior Shine

Quadrant Anterior Shine è un composto per anteriori, micro ibrido, Bariumglass, fotopolimerizzabile, radiopaco che rilascia fluorio. Date le dimensioni delle particelle del riempitivo può essere lucidato a specchio ed in combinazione con un sistema di adesione universale (come il Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond o Quadrant Uni-1-Bond) si presta a restauri estetici di elevata qualità.

Composizione
Quadrant Anterior Shine ha una percentuale di riempitivo del 63% in volume e del 74% in peso, e contiene:

- Bis-GMA
- acrilati
- riempitivi organici
- riempitivi inorganici

Indicazioni

Restauri di III, IV e V classe, ad es.:

- rimodellazione
- correzioni del colore
- veneering diretti
- chiusure di diastemi
- correzione di disturbi dello sviluppo (ad es. displasia dello smalto)

Interazioni con altri prodotti

Non utilizzare con preparati a base di eugenolo, poiché l'eugenolo inibisce la polimerizzazione dei compositi.

Uso del Quadrant Q-Gun

Inserire la capsula nella parte metallica del Q-Gun. Togliere il tappino della capsula. Spruzzare premendo lentamente e in modo costante sulla leva senza forzare. Se la capsula si blocca sostituirla con un'altra. Collocare l'apertura di fuoriuscita della capsula sul fondo della cavità e riempire dal basso verso l'alto. Dopo l'uso rimuovere la capsula ed eliminarla. Il Q-Gun si può pulire con idonea soluzione e sterilizzare in autoclave o stufa a secco, non superando la temperatura di 140°C.

Uso

1. Eseguire la preparazione della cavità secondo i criteri usati per i restauri con composito, successivamente pulire ed asciugare la cavità. Si consiglia l'uso della diga. Il colletto dei denti scoperto in generale non richiede preparazione.
2. Utilizzare Quadrant Uni-1-Bond o altro sistema di adesione universale seguendo le istruzioni per l'uso. Lo strato superficiale deve rimanere intatto.
3. Applicare Quadrant Anterior Shine in strati sottili (max. 2 mm) partendo dalle pareti della cavità. In presenza di discolorazione pronunciata si potrà usare un prodotto opacizzante.
4. Fotopolimerice Quadrant Anterior Shine per strati di 2 mm con una idonea lampada polimerizzatrice. Sulla superficie rimarrà uno strato non polimerizzato, che non deve essere né "toccato né" rimosso, poiché serve per l'adesione dello strato successivo di composito.
5. Subito dopo la polimerizzazione Quadrant Anterior Shine può essere rifinito e lucidato con frese diamantate a grana sottile, dischi flessibili e punte al silicone.

Se il lavoro con Quadrant Anterior Shine richiede tempi lunghi, ad esempio per grossi lavori di restauro, si raccomanda di allontanare un po' la lampada al neon, oppure di ridurre l'intensità ad evitare una polimerizzazione indesiderata.

Colore	Tempo di polimerizzazione per 2 mm (sec.)
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, Dark Shade, B2, B3, C2, C4, D3, OA2, OA3.5, I, Bleach	40

Sicurezza

Quadrant Anterior Shine contiene monomeri polimerizzabili (quali esteri di acido (met)acrilico polifunzionali) che in soggetti sensibili possono provocare irritazioni. Non applicare il prodotto in caso di accertate irritazioni o allergie al metacrilato. Evitare il contatto con occhi e pelle. In caso di contatto diretto sciacquare immediatamente con abbondante acqua e consultare un medico.

Conservazione

Non esporre a temperature superiori a 25°C. Non utilizzare dopo la scadenza. Non esporre direttamente ai raggi solari. Chiudere bene la confezione e tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Prodotto da Cavex Holland BV

Il prodotto può essere utilizzato solo dai dentisti.

E	CE	0197	MODO DE EMPLEO
----------	-----------	-------------	-----------------------

Quadrant Anterior Shine

Quadrant Anterior Shine es un composite micro híbrido, Bariumglass fotopolimerizable y radiopaco con liberación de fluor para anteriores. Gracias al tamaño de sus partículas y al relleno de vidrio se puede pulir con mucho brillo y es adecuado en combinación con un sistema de unión universal (como Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond u Quadrant Uni-1-Bond) para restauraciones estéticas de alta calidad.

Composición
Quadrant Anterior Shine tiene un porcentaje de material de relleno de 74% en peso y 63% de volumen y contiene:

- Bis-GMA
- acrilatos
- material de relleno orgánico
- material de relleno inorgánico

Indicaciones

Restaurati di classe III, IV, V, por ejemplo:

- correcciones en forma
- corrección del color
- barnicos directos
- cierra de diastemas
- correcciones en caso de trastornos de desarrollo (por ejemplo, displasia del esmalte)

Interacciones con otros preparados

No utilizar en combinación con preparados que contienen eugenol, dado que eugenol impide el endurecimiento.

Uso del Quadrant Q-Gun

Colocar el capsula en la parte metálica del Q-Gun. Retirar el tapón del capsula. Apretar lentamente con una presión constante la manivela, sin forzar. Si el capsula se bloques, cambiarlo por otro. Colocar la boca de salida del capsula en el fondo de la cavidad y llenar desde el fondo hacia afuera. Después del uso retirar y desechár el capsula. El Q-Gun se puede limpiar y luego esterilizar en un esterilizador de calor seco o una autoclave hasta 140°C.

Utilización

1. Preparara kaviteten enligt de allmänna principer som gäller för kompositrestaurationer. Bruk av kofferdam rekommenderas. Vid restauration av exponerade rottyr är ibland preparation onödig.
2. Applicera Quadrant UniBond eller Quadrant Uni-1-Bond eller valfritt annat bondingmaterial för universallbror enligt de anvisningar som gäller för produkten ifråga. Det syreinhärade skiktet skall hållas intakt.
3. Applicera Quadrant Anterior Shine i omgångar med max. 2 mm tjocklek. Mot kavitetsväggarna. Kraftigt missfärgade tänder kan kräva maskering med opak material.
4. Polymerisera Quadrant Anterior Shine i omgångar med max. 2 mm tjocklek med lämplig polymeriseringslamppa; polymeriseringsstiden framgår av tabellen nedan. Under polymeriseringen bildas ett syreinhärat skikt på ytan. Rör eller avlägsna inte detta skikt då det är nödvändigt för den kemiska bondingen av nästföljande materialsikt.
5. Se puede acabar Quadrant Anterior Shine directamente tras la polimerización y pulido con diamantados finos, discos flexibles y puntas de siliconas.

Si la manipulación de Quadrant Anterior Shine toma algo más tiempo, por ejemplo, en caso de una restauración mayor, se recomienda alejar un poco el haz de luz disminuir su intensidad, para evitar una polimerización prematura.

Color	Tiempo de polimerización por 2 mm (en seg)
A1, A2, A3, A3.5, A4, Dark Shade, B2, B3, C2, C4, D3, OA2, OA3.5, I, Bleach	40

Seguridad

Quadrant Anterior Shine contiene monómeros polimerizables (por ejemplo, esteres de ácido (met)acrilicos) los cuales pueden causar irritaciones en personas hipersensibles. En caso de eventuales irritaciones o alergias conocidas al metacrilato, no se debe aplicar el producto. Evitar el contacto con la piel y los ojos. En caso de contacto con los ojos, enjuagar con sciacquare immediatamente con abbondante acqua e consultare un medico.

Conservación

Conservar a una temperatura inferior a 25°C. No utilizar una vez caducada la fecha de conservación. Evitar la luz solar directa. Después del uso, siempre cerrar adecuadamente el empaque y mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.

Fabricado por Cavex Holland BV

Indicado exclusivamente para fines odontológicos.

S	CE	0197	BRUKSANVISNING
----------	-----------	-------------	-----------------------

Quadrant Anterior Shine

Quadrant Anterior Shine är ett ljuspolymeriserande, fluoravgivande, radiopakt mikro-hybrid, Bariumglass kompositmaterial för framtandsfyllningar. Beronde på glasfillers idealiska partikelstorlek går materialet att polera till mycket hög glans; använt med ett bondingsystem för universallbruk (som t.ex. Quadrant Uni-SE-Bond eller Quadrant Uni-1-Bond) är det indikerat för estetisk tandvård av högsta kvalitet.

Sammansättning

Quadrant Anterior Shine innehåller 63 volymprocent filler, 74 viktprocent, och består av:

- Bis-GMA
- akrylater
- organiska filler
- organiska filler

Indikationer

För fyllningar klass III, IV och V, f.ex.:

- korrigering av anatomisk form
- farbkorrigerig
- direktgjorda skalfasader
- förlutning av diastema
- korrigering av utvecklingsrelaterade missbildningar (f.ex. emaljhyppolasi)

Kontraindikation med andra material

Skall ej användas i kombination med eugenolhaltiga fyllningsmaterial, då dessa försämrar polymeriseringen.

Användning av Quadrant Q-Gun

Placera kapseln i Q-Gun's hylsa. Avlägsna kapselns lock. Spruta ut material genom att trycka in handtaget långsamt och stadigt. Forcera inte. Om kapseln hakar upp sig och inget material kommer ut skall den avlägsnas och ersättas med en ny. När materialet sprutas ut skall sprutans spets placeras i kavitetens botten, fyll sedan från botten och uppåt. Efter användning avlägsnas kapseln och kastas. Q-Gun kan rengöras och autoklaveras upp till 140°C eller läggas i passande desinfektionslösning.

Klinisk arbetsgång

1. Preparera kaviteten enligt de allmänna principer som gäller för kompositrestaurationer. Bruk av kofferdam rekommenderas. Vid restauration av exponerade rottyr är ibland preparation onödig.
2. Applicera Quadrant UniBond eller Quadrant Uni-1-Bond eller valfritt annat bondingmaterial för universallbror enligt de anvisningar som gäller för produkten ifråga. Det syreinhärade skiktet skall hållas intakt.
3. Applicera Quadrant Anterior Shine i omgångar med max. 2 mm tjocklek. Mot kavitetsväggarna. Kraftigt missfärgade tänder kan kräva maskering med opak material.
4. Polymerisera Quadrant Anterior Shine i omgångar med max. 2 mm tjocklek med lämplig polymeriseringslamppa; polymeriseringsstiden framgår av tabellen nedan. Under polymeriseringen bildas ett syreinhärat skikt på ytan. Rör eller avlägsna inte detta skikt då det är nödvändigt för den kemiska bondingen av nästföljande materialsikt.
5. Quadrant Anterior Shine kan putsas och poleras med fina diamantspetsar, flexibla trissor och silikonpolerare.

För att förebygga för tidig polymerisation av Quadrant Anterior Shine i fall som krä

